maintenance expenses related to our machineries. For each of the three years ended 30 June 2017, the

other costs amount to approximately HK$27.7 million, HK$15.8 million and HK$14.4 million

respectively, represented 12.6%, 8.2% and 7.5% of the total cost of sales. The material decrease in

other costs was mainly due to the Group incurred the product development costs including one-off

product safety and quality testing, system setup and design costs of approximately HK$10.5 for booklet

printing services during the year ended 30 June 2015 in order to handle increased orders from booklet

printing during the year ended 30 June 2016 and 2017. The other costs maintained at relatively stable

level of for the year ended 30 June 2016 and 2017.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis table illustrates the impacts of hypothetical changes of the profit

before tax in relation to the percentage changes to (i) material costs; (ii) manufacturing overheads; and

(iii) staff costs assuming all other factors remain unchanged, based on the historical fluctuations of the

total cost of sales during the Track Record Period.

Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended 30 June
2015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Material costs increase/

decrease by:

+10% (12,820) (11,993) (11,283)

+5% (6,410) (5,997) (5,641)

–5% 6,410 5,997 5,641

–10% 12,820 11,993 11,283

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 187 –

Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended 30 June
2015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Manufacturing overheads increase/decrease by:

+28% (5,652) (5,060) (6,272)

+11% (2,220) (1,988) (2,464)

–11% 2,220 1,988 2,464

–28% 5,652 5,060 6,272

Staff costs increase/decrease by:

+16% (7,129) (5,975) (6,764)

+1% (446) (373) (423)

–1% 446 373 423

–16% 7,129 5,975 6,764

Gross profit and gross profit margin

During the Track Record Period, gross profit and gross margin of our Group are summarised

below:

Year ended 30 June
2015 2016 2017

HKD’000

Gross

Profit

Margin

% HKD’000

Gross

Profit

Margin

% HKD’000

Gross

Profit

Margin

%

Revenue 289,413 291,207 302,987

Cost of sales (220,613) (191,100) (191,854)

Gross Profit 68,800 23.8 100,107 34.4 111,133 36.7

Gross profit is calculated based on our revenue for the year minus cost of sales for the year. Gross

profit margin is calculated based on the gross profit margin for the year divided by our revenue for the

year and multiplied by 100%. Our gross profit margin for each of the three years ended 30 June 2017

amounted to approximately HK$68.8 million, HK$100.1 million and HK$111.1 million respectively,

representing gross profit margin ratio of 23.8%, 34.4% and 36.7% respectively.

During the Track Record Period, the gross profit increased from approximately HK$68.8 million

for the year ended 30 June 2015 to approximately HK$100.1 million for the year ended 30 June 2016